Section 106

(a) Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

(¢) Delete as applicable
(d) Insert date

{e) The copy account
must be authenticated by
the written signature(s) of

the liquidator(s)

(f) Insert venue of the
meeting

Presenter's name, address
and reference (f any)

Form 4 72

S5.106

Company Number

03626038

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Cosalt Lighting Limited

We Adnan Allen and

Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP
2 Whitehall Quay

Leeds LS1 4HG

Alec Pillmoor

Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP
Two Humber Quays

Wellington Street West

Hull HU1 2BN

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly summoned for

07 February 2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose

of having an account of which a copy I1s attached laid before it showing how the winding up
of the company has been disposed of and that no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly

summoned for 07 February 2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and
that no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP,
2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4HG

The winding up covers the period from 28 March 2013

to the final meeting (close of winding up)

{opening of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as
follows

1  That the Joint Liquidators be released in accordance with the provision of section 173(2)(e)
of the Insolvency Act 1986 as soon as a return of the final meetings 1s sent to the Registrar
of Compamnies 1n accordance with section 106(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986

O LN
Signed Date @
A D Allen
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 2 Whitehall l|| \| lll
*A3299Y6A"
A1T7 22/02/2014 #297
COMPANIES HOUSE
A24 17/02/2014 722

COMPANIES HOUSE




1 abed WY 05 0T $102/20/01
El

000 00 000°698'pE 00 000°S2T°E JWBYDS UOISLRd $IYALSE PIULIQ did 1eseD

Bujpuany uosiad jo aameubls 104 B10A 03 PAIWPY JUNoWY paWiel) JOIPAII QUNOWY YOS 103|par) Aauloqyy 40 Ax0id SO BuweN aweN Joyipan

si03Iipan) I

US||y UBMpY .uewLIiRYD

WV SE:0T 38 107 Aenigad /0 U0 DHp 1S 'Spaa ‘Aend) [leysiym Z ‘d 11 A2A0dsy pue Buunipniysay AL saxeg 1e piay 6uisaly (euld S103pasd

uonepinbr) Aseunjop si03pal) ul paywiy bupybit jeso)

s10)1paJ) - 1935163y aduepuany bunadn



1 abeg

WY £€°1T ¥102/20/01

0 000'698'bE 0DD'STE'E s|eol

Jdd Woly pananal Axosd ON 4dd

auy Aq paydope uBq Sey sWaYds BU) MOU
Auoune sey Ja8uo| ou oum ‘UdxpRIDDW AWIYIS UosUSd
4a6poy ‘sdsnu), Aq paubls Axold PRRILIGNS AXO.d PlIRAUL O 000°698'PE 000°SZT'E pueaur paindasun SjYyau=g pauyaq Jjd 3|eso)
. SHOLIAIH)
owWdW adA L UoISS|WpY pPaRIpY Wy aod WY YOS adA] Axosd Ag pajuasaidoy ssep aweN

Bunop

SI0)pRLD) IV

U3||y ueLpY :ueuLiByd

WV SE:0T 1 $T0Z Alenigad £0 U0 DHy TST ‘spaa ‘Aend) [|RYSHYM T ‘11 A13A009y pue Buunpnisay AjjLL Jexeq e piay Bunesly jeuly ssonpaid

uonepinbi] AejunjoA ,s1031pas) ul pajiwi] bunybe yeso)
1233 duepuany bunsaspw




e A

BAKER TILLY

IN THE MATTER OF
COSALT KILBIRNIE ONE LIMITED
COSALT KILBIRNIE TWO LIMITED
COSALT: BALLYCLARE LIMITED
COSALT LIGHTING LIMITED
ALL IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

(“THE COMPANIES”)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

7 FEBRUARY 2014

ADRIAN ALLEN, MARK RANSON AND ALEC PILLMOOR
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
2 WHITEHALL QUAY
LEEDS LS1 4HG

CVL1310-2010v1 10913




~————SECTIONS. . : — T

T T 1. T PURPOSE OF REPORT
2. PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATIONS

= - 3r  DISTRIBUTIONS TOCREDITORS ™™ ™~ ~~ ~ "=~~~ = S

4, RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

- 5 COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

6. FINAL MEETINGS AND CLOSURE OF LIQUIDATIONS. -

7. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TC CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

3

APPENDICES
A.  COMPANIES INFORMATION
B.  SUMMARIES OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
_C.. _CHARGING, EXPENSES.AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT .
D.  CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
E.  CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

F.  TIME COST ANALYSIS

NOTICES OF FINAL MEETINGS OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

FORMS OF PROXY

i

f

|
;
&
F
]

7 February 2014
EKB/HFB/ADA/PCOSKONE/27




PURPOSE OF REPORT

This is the first and final report on the conduct of the Liquidations of Cosalt Kilbirme
One Limited, Colsalt Kilbirnie TWO Limited, Cosalt: Ballyclare Limited and Cosalt
Lighting Limited (“the Companies™) following our appointment as Joint Liquidators on
28 March 2013.

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide
members and creditors and the Registrar of Companies with information relating to the
entire period of the Liquidations from 28 March 2013 to 7 February 2014.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.126-CVL of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended). It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or
to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
company. Neither the Liquidators nor Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP
accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or action taken or
refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

2. PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATIONS
2.1. Realisation of Assets
The Companies had no assets at the date of appointment.
2.2. Prescribed Part
The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount of the Compantes™ assets subject to a
floating charge to be set aside for the benefit of the Companies’ non-preferential
creditors.
Whilst there were creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the
assets and undertaking of the Companies, those creditors received no recovery under
their floating charges. There was therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of
the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended).
2.3. Investigations
In accordance with our statutory obligations, the Joint Liquidators have filed the
appropriate documentation with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in
relation to the conduct of the Companies’ Directors.

Baker Tilly 2 7 February 2014

EKB/HF B/ADA/PCOSKONE/27




2.4. Case Specific Matters

The Joint, Liquidators_have..received -notlﬁcatwa-o#tw&wlmms—agmnst_bumit T

Ballyclare Limited by former employees in respect of Noise Indused Hearing Loss

i b

—— ~———— —=-—suffered -as-a-result of their employmeiit. ~The-Joiti Eiquidators have*refa‘red these
claims fo the relevant insurance brokers to deal with. -

T --Z.STChange in Joint Liqliiaators K

As a result of Mark Nicholas Ranson retiring from Baker Tilly Restructunng and
Recovery LLP, by Court Order dated 15 October 2013 he was removed as Joint
_ Liguidator over the Companies and Alec Pillmoor was appointed in his-place.- A-notice - -
“to this effect was advertised in the London Gazetic on 4 November 2013, and in
accordance with the terms of the Order, Mark Nicholas Ranson was released from
office-with-effect-from-25 November 20137 Any creditoris enfitled to apply to Court

to vary or disCharge the Order within 28 days from receipt of this t report. - ﬂ

- - .2.6. Administration and PIaHTIRg -~ - — — = — = — —= =1 — f-= = wm——

In the period since appointment, the qumdators and thc1r staff have also undertaken the
fc"awmg )

o Case planﬁing and strategy;

*  Handling receipts and payments;

*  Obtained clearance from HMRC in respect of any tax matters;

* Obtained clearance from the Pension Protection Fund in respect of their claim
against the Companies; and ———

» ~ Obtained tlearance from the pre-appointment insurers of Cosalt; Ba]lyclare Limited
in respect of ongomg claims from former employees.

3. DiSTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Unsecured Creditors
An unsecured creditor’s claim was received from the Pension Protection Fund totalling
£34.869,000. Ths claim was in respect of the Cosalt Plc Retivement Benefit Plan for
which all of the Companies are jointly and severally liable.
In accordance with Rules 4.186 and 11.7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, no dividend will
be distributed as insufficient finds are available.

4. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARIES

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the penod from
28 March 2013 to 7 February 2014 for each of the Companies.

B&ker HI{V 3 7 Fe}‘ﬁ:ﬂn; 2014
EKB/HEB/ADA/PC OSKO NFE/27



VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately.

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION
5.1. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
Authority for remuneration and disbursements

The resolution to pay the Joint Liqudators’ remuneration and disbursements 1n relation
to these assignments was not passed at the Section 98 meeting on 28 March 2013. The
Trustees of the Cosalt Plc Retirement Benefits Plan (“the Plan™) have agreed to settle
the Jomt Liquidators’ fees from the Plan’s assets.

A Creditors Guide to Fees Charged by Liquidators, can be accessed at the website of the
Insolvency Practitioners Association (www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk -
“Regulation and Guidance > Creditors Guides to Fees™), or the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales (www.icaew.com - “Techmical Resources >
Insolvency > Creditors’ guides™ Alternatively I can provide you with a copy on
written request to my office.

Summary of time costs and remuneration drawn and Category 2 disbursements
drawn

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £12,751 since the date of our
appointment which remains outstanding. An analysis of time mcurred in the period 1s
attached at Appendix F.

_The Joint Liquidators have also incurred disbursements of £352 (including Category 2
disbursements of £nil) in relation to the Liquidation. Further disbursements of £187
will be incurred prior to the closure of the Liquidation, being £169 for publication of the
notices convening the final meetings in the London Gazette and £18 for storage of the
Companies” records.

The Joint Liquidators will seek payment of £12,240 plus VAT and disbursements from
the Trustees of the Plan prior to the final meeting. The balance of time costs will be

written off.

Baker Tilly Restructunng & Recovery LLP have been paid £10,770 plus VAT and
disbursements in respect of the convening of the meetings and the production of the
information for creditors, the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and other work
undertaken prior to Liquidations for the benefit of the Companies and creditors in
general. These fees were paid by the Trustees of the Cosalt Plc Retirement Benefits

Plan and not from the Companies™ assets

Baker Tilly 4 7 February 2014

EKB/HFB/ADA/PCOSKONE/Z7



Detailed eosi Dreakdown

——m g = ——

Attached to ﬂllS report are fcur Appendices relatmg to our ccsﬁ on n this assignment:

= A F S TR A S F PP e = e e —- T - _,N-,,_.,,‘,,d &)yg [t

. Appendlx C: A copy of Baker .Tilly Restructuring- and 'Reeovery “LLP's
charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement;

. Appendix D:-Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursément tates; ]
""""" C .7 3 "Appendix E: Category 2 disbursements-table; o an e
° Appendix F: Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis;

The work that we do as Joint qumdators is denved from the responsxb;htles placed
. .upon.us by the underlying-legal and -regulatory-framework-for-work-of this*nature in = -
general. The actual matters with which we have dealt are set out btieﬂy i:u this report.
“We~ beheve this ¢ase genperally-to be. of- average compiemtv—an& acwrdmglv
cxiraordinary responsibility Has to daie fallen upon us as- Joint’ Liguidators. The
underlying basis of charging proposed o and approved by the creditors has_been’ Baker
Tilly Reswucturing and Recovery LLP standard d charge out rates. Baker Tilly

Restructuting it Recovery LLP chargn out tates have been revreweﬂ penod:ca]ly

6.  FINAL MEETINGS AND CLOSURE OF LIQUi})ATIONs

- - o ———— ——— — oy
P S —— SR A g

'6.1. Final meetings

Notices convening the final meetings of members and creditors of ail the Companies are
enclosed with this report, at Appendix G, together with forms of pmxy at-Appendix H.
Insolvency Rule 4.60 reqmres us o have regard for ﬂle convenience of attendees when
convening mectings. In our experience members or creditors seldom attend these
meetings and, to avoid unnecessary costs, the meetings are being held at our Leeds
office. Should any member or creditor wishing to atiend the mestings consider the
proposed venue inconvenient, we will consider reconvening the meetings at an
alternative venue to be agreed. Any request to reconvene should be made within the
next seven days so that we may ensure that all members and creditors are aware of any
revised arrangement.

o = (SO S e e

Please note that the meetings are purely a formal_ty and that there is no necessity to
attend, however to assist us in our duties we would value your view on the resolution
set out on the enclosed form of proxy and we would be grateful if this could be signed
and returned to us by . You may fax this to us if you WlSlL

7.2. Release of Liguidators

We can advise that our release as Jount Liquidators will be effective on the ﬁlmg of our
_account of the final meeting with the Registrar of Companies.

Baker Tillv

L

7 February 2014
EKB/HFB/ADPA/PCOSKONE/ZT



73 Dissolution of the Companies

The Companies will be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after we
file details of our releases with the Registrar of Companies.

7. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a right to request further information about remuneration or
expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made 1n writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurnng of the expenses 1n

question

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

SN
A D Allen

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Liquidator

Adnan Allen, Mark Ranson and Alec Pillmoor are licensed to act as lsolvency Practtioners m the UK by the Iestitute of Chartered
Agcountants m England and Wales

Baker Tilly ] 7 February 2014
EKB/HFB/ADA/PCOSKONE/27




- -COMPANIES INFORMATION-——— Tt = —
“Company Name: | €osalt | Cosalt - | Cosalt Cosalt |
Kilbimnie One | Kilbiniie Baltyclare Lighting
Limited TWO Liﬁ:ited Limited Limited
Compay Nambor | 0043980 | Diaiis _—‘0"1“0_1?824 103626038
Functions: The Joint Liqmda:tom appomtment spectfied that they would have
power to act Jomtly and severally.
The Jomt Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the
notice of appointment.
Joint Liquidétors: Adrian Alien, Mark Ranson and-Alec Pillmoor
. Mark Ranson was released from ofﬁce on 25 November 2013.
Date of Appointment: Adrian Allen and Mark Ranson - 28 March 2013- - -
© 77 7 7777 | AlecPillmoor - 150ctober 2013 - — T~ — - -
Date of Incorporation: 15 October | 26 January 01 June 1971 | 03 September
1949 1979 1998
Trading Name: 4 Cosalt . ... | Cosalt— . —!Cosalt=—- - Cosalt
Kilbirnie One | Kilbirnie Ballyclare Lighting
Limited TWO Limited | Limited Limited
;Tradipg Address: N/A - dormant .
Principal Activity: Dormant Company
Registered Office: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 2 Whitehall Quay,
Leeds LS1 4HG
Previous Registered | Suite 9, The Innovation Ce;tre, Innovation Way Europac,
Office: Grimsby, South Humberside, DN37 9TT




Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments Account
for the period
28 March 2013 to 7 February 2014

Cosalt Cosalt

Appendix B

Kilbime Kilbirmie Cosalt. Cosalt
One TWO Ballyclare Lighting
Limuted Lumted Eimited Limited
£ F 3 £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
None - - - -
COST OF REALISATIONS
None - - - -
REPRESENTED BY

Floating Current A/c (BOS) - - -




———




Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and admimstrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the msolvency estate is charged to the
estate.

Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Leeds are
attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the
appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the
skill and expenience actually required to perform it.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed
periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supphes of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant
approving party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are kmown as “Category 17
disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or
payments to outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the
approval of the relevant approving party prior to be being drawn from the insolvency
estate. These are known as “Category 2~ disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing at
the time the cost is incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Leeds will
be proposed to the relevant approving party in accordance with the legislative
requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.
Any payments to outside parties m which the office holder or lus firm or any associate
has an nterest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.
Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate
are subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.



Appendix D

BAKER TILF.Y RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP - LEEDS

—= ———JOINT ~LIQUIDATORS™™ CURRENT 'CHARGE OUI AND CATEGORY 2
“ “'“BURSn.niE‘i"I' RATES

—— L I - - -
P -~ - - o —n

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

S — 1. ___Rateat commencement | _._ ... ___Currentrate-
S - - - F - £ £
Partaer ‘ T390 F - S 390
| Associate Director__.. _ .— | . . . ._ . ._.295)__ C o .. ..300
Manager . . 180-260 -~ --180-265
Administrator - - 130-150 | - - 50-185
“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES
-| Travel & Subsistence-- -- i i _
-Motor travel - T —40p pef mile (ﬁ:om 1 April 2010) - )
42.5p per mile (from 1 Apsil 2011)
Subsistence £23
Circulars to Members / Creditors
Labels £0.16 per sheet of 21 labels
-7 |Headedpaper- -~ " "7 " [£0.04persheet =~ "~ -~ T T 77
Plain paper £0.01 per sheet
Large envelopes £0.11 each
Small envelopes £0.08 cach
Photocopying charge ~ ’ 0.5p per sheet (single sided), 1p per sheet (double
sided)

Stationery
Lever arch files £0.76 pex file
Cashiering files £2.67 per file
A-Z dividers £2.21 per set
1-31 dividers o £2.25 per set
Coloured dividers (5 part) | £0.15 per set
Coloured dividers (10 part) £0.18 per set
Muiti-punch pockets £0.16 per pocket -
Storage boxes £1.50 per hox
Sundry
Internal room hire (for meetings) | £165




Appendix E

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Parpose Paid Unpaid

£ £

None - -

Nil Nil

Total




NOTES TO APPENDIX F

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIMF COST ANAL VSR

—_ — —— —

2)

b)

)

~Adpiinistration and Planaing ~ - - - — —- L ST T T
This includes dealing with b the cﬁiﬁmenﬁemsnt of the case adm1mstra:t17 on, together with day-to-day tase

acbmmstrmdmes mamtenance ofreccrdsandougomg stauztoryobhgaﬁons 'Ihmemcﬁ:debutmnot

co:re:pondence Other matters winch are reqmrea to be dealt wﬂh as part of the appomlment and which
will fall under this heading include case planmng and strategy, case reviews, bonding, maintenance and

OW&MEMWMWESLWWG Sm}'andoﬂ}eradvemsmg,msmmce,——‘* - -

re-directed mail, and statutory reposts.

Investigations

‘Where appropriate this will inclede such matters as imvestigation of pre-appointment transactions in
accordance with the relevant Statement of Imsolvency Practice (SIR 2), and the investigation-of amy
potenhal antccedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may resuit in

-legal action resultmng in a recoverableasset. =™

Reahsatmn nf A_ssgh ‘ )
This inctudes dealng with all aspects of the realisatron of assets including dentifying, securing amd
msurnng assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and debt
collection. Other matters dealt with durmg the case administration which will relate to asset reahsation
may-commonly-mchide effecting -disclaimers, ‘dealmg with landlords, Laising with ‘agénis, unden;akmg
inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets, obtaming insurance,
pursuing antecedent claims identified as part of the investigation work set out above. Details of the specific
asset realisation work undertaken on this case aresetoutmthemmnbodyofthc report. Asset realisation is
considered to be a key aspect of the case admimsirabion.

Trading

Where the busmess of the company has been traded (by the hquidator(s)) following the appointment our
staff will have had to set up accounts with suppliers m order to trade on an ongomg basis. Payments to
suppliers and general correspondence with these have been underiaken. Where trading has ceased,
accounts will have been closed and final bills paid. Other matters will also have been dealt with m
accordance with the usual treding obligations suchk-as dealing -with-employees and-payroll:

Creditors

Quertes from and correspondence with creditors and empioyees have been necessary aspects of the case
admimstration process. Reports to creditors are aiso an umportant pari of ongowmng matters relating to this
aspect of the case.

Case Specific Matters

Any case spectfic matiers will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly mclude
meetngs, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific ssues 1 the case which do not fall into
any the categories set out above and are specific to the case in question. This may include work done m
relation to hitigation, general advice ot other major is5ues




Cossht Kilboroie One Lisited

Jolnt Ligmicktors' time costs o soerdsgey with Sextement of Inselvency Practice ¥

Scmmery of Tine Carty soud Charge-sut Rites frown 23 Viarch 2013 o 7 Febrmery 2014
Directurs f Associate

BOURS SPENT
Admirstretion and Plnkey
Apposeren

Backgronrs fnfiravtos
Case Mamagenent

Renliration of Assets
Axzets - generaliother
Totaly

15t crecfitocs shamcholders mectings and seports
Umsezured Crefitors
Totudy

TOTAL HOLRS
TOTAL TIME COST

AVERAGE RATES

Pertoers

26
01
o7

1%
£624

[

0.3
1a
17

171
£3122

15

i57
£2.426

135

Axdistants & Total
Seppert Staff  Homrs

- 29
- -]
. n4
- [E)
- 03
- is
. 33
04 04
0.2
- L1
[ Y] 248
- 03
- 79
- [&]
. 02
- 02
- 14
- o4
- 18
o4 150
£34 E6.265
35 0719

Total Time
Coots

Averege retes

fis

£177
£145
£187
£i8s
£180

£150
££40
£074

£180
£173
74

{190
£7H9%0

[2201]
274

arn



e A ———— - -_— o e - ey




Corslt Kilvirnw TWO Liited
Joint Ligmdators' thme costs @ accordance with Statement of Insobvency Practics 9

Semmary of Thoe Coxts and Charge-out Rstes from 28 Viarch 2013 to T February201d

Directors { Amsochate Assistenrs & Toand Totzl Thoe Average
HOURS SPENT Partoers Directors M. A s Admink Suppart Staff Hoars Costs rates
A jom ymd F 2
Appomtroent Q.1 - - 05 L3 - L9 £303 £162
Case Mmzgenent 0.1 - - 0.9 o8 - [} (314 7%
Closore - - - - o3 - 03 £41 £140
Prenswm Scheme - - - 04 o3 - o7 £120 £171
Post-appommment - gencral 0l - - o1 o7 - [T £163 1351
Tax Matters . - - - 0.7 - o7 E91 £130
Toals (&} - - t9 a1 - 63 £1L041 174
Ixvestigations
Investigatons CODA 0l - - - 14 - 15 £259 an
Totab 0.1 - - - L4 - 15 L2158 £174
Creditors
15t crefirorss starchokh and repo 06 02 - 0.6 - - 14 E401 £236
Totab [T 0z - [ T3 - - L4 £401 236
TOTAL HOUES Lo 0z - s L1 B 9z £1,71 2135
TOTAL TIME COST £390 £359 - £ 451 £ - 21701

AVERAGE RATES n9 £295 - £180 £146 - £185



- ——— - ———— e —




Conzir Baltycere Limited
Joint L, 4 the cogts kn - with §: of bvency Practice ¥

Steatyy of Time Costy and Cloarge-oct Rates fram 238 Varceh 2013 to 7 Febroary 2014

Directors / Assacizte Asiyrrmt Assistants &
HOURS SPENT Partrery Directws Mz A ztors  Suppert Sl Tetxd Hewrs
Administration and Plansing
Appomtment oL - - 1B 1.5 34
Backgroomd Infiornstion - - - - 3 - 03
Ca=e Mzmgemenm - - - [ 5] .6 - Ls
Closre al - - - 03 - a4
Drrecior(sydeboce: banicupt g1 - - 02 - - 03
Pesan Scheme - - - ol 03 - a4
Pustt-appontmens - general 01 - - - 0.7 - 03
Racezpts and Paymots - - - - - 0.5 05
Tax Matpers - - - - 0a - 04
Totzh o4 - - 30 4 as Lo
Iovestipations
tvesngauas CDDA N ol - - - L5 - 27
Tetads Q1 - - - & - 7
Besfication of Astets
Assess - general/other - - - 13 05 - 1%
Totals - - - 13 as - LY
Credlitors
st credirors. shanchokders tocctmes 2nc 08 - - 03 - - 09
Casecored Creditors 04 - - a6 0B - 13
Tetals Lo - - [ A J as - 27
TOTAL BOURS 15 - - 52 & o5 153
TOTAL TIME COST £58% £0 £0 £957 1212 22 22,845
AVERAGE RATES £3% £0 20 £184 £151 04 £186

Appendix F (5)

Totl Ttme
Cuats Average raie

£168
£160
£164

paf¥sl

£165
28]

E

£130
£166

E166
i1

E18t

2?1

B B3z e g s

fad<]




————————— -~ - e - - T o m—— = SN N S - —T—— - -
'
| - - - -=

—_ - - —— — i — e m i o — — e e e _——— — -
'
' [ - C— = — m v nmmmen o o ———— o e am _— - — e — - —— s e—m




Cosalt Lighting Linrted
Joint Liquitators’ time costs in accordenes with Stxtement of [zsolvency Practice 9

Semmary of Time Costs xnd Charge-our Rates from 28 Viarch 2013 to 7 February 2014

Durectors / Associste Assistant Asshctauts & Total
HOURS SPENT Parmers Doectors Mansgers  Mapagers  Admimvtrators SapporsSaff  Hours
Admt aticn and Pt
Appomtment 01 - - 1.5 il - 27
Case Management .2 - - Q9 03 - 15
Closers - - - a0 03 - 83
Perriuom Scheme - - - 01 20 - [
Post-appomtment - general 21 Q7 - 03 (133 - i3
Tax Matters - - - 00 07 - a7
Totzls 0.4 07 - 13 36 - 15
Envestigations
Investgzhons/CDDA 01 - - - i4 - 1.5
Totals 01 - - - L4 - 1.5
Crediters
15t creditors/shareholders meetmgs and g6 02 - 03 - - [}
Totals 06 02 - 03 - - 11
TOTAL BOURS 11 09 - 31 50 - 01
TOTAL TIME COST £ 429 £269 - £558 £723 - £1.979

AVERAGE RATES £390 £299 - 2130 £145 - £19

Appendiz F (i)

Total Tome  Averspe

Casts

£453
£356
42
£18
£408
£91
£1373

£259

£347
£47

£1579

EIT0
E187
E£140
£180

£130
£183

£173
£173

£315
£315

£196




- —

A — - L —— AR . e e — e - —— e m———

4 e mem o o e ome s

|
, _
m
* |
|
“
|
w
*
|
|
-
i ”
!

b




Rale 4.54, 4 108,

4.113, 4.114-CVL,
4125,4126-CVL

Insert date and time by
which proxy is to be
lodged which should
be not more than 4
days before the date
fixed for the mecting

Appendix G (i)
Notice to Members and Creditors of Meetings Form 422

COSALT KILBIRNIE ONE LIMITED IN CREDITORS’
VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
COMPANY NO: 00473980

A general meeting of the members of the above named company has been sumpnoned by
the Joint Liquidators, to be followed by a meeting of the credttors, under Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for the purpose of

Receiving an account showing the manner in which the winding up has been conducted and
the property of the company disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that may be given
by the Joint Liquidators

Considering whether the Jomnt Liqudators should be released 1n accordance with Section
173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986

The meetings will be held as follows:-
Date: 7 February 2014

Time: Members’ meeting: 10:00am
Creditors’ meeting: 10:05am
Place:

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than 12 noon on 6
February 2014 to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meetmg [together with a completed
proof of debt form if you have not already lodged one].

Dated 5 December 2013

Podr

Signed

AD Allen

Joint Liquidator

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds L.S1 4HG

Statement of cights ander Section 325 Companies Act 2006

A member of a company 1s entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to exercise all or any of lus nghs to attend and
10 speak and vote at a meetmg of the conapany.

A member may appomt more than one proxy in relation to a meetng, provided that each proxy i1s apponted to exercise
the nghts attached to a different share or shares held by lnm.

A proxy need not be a member of the Company

Members™ Proxies to be used at the company meeting must be lodged with Baker Tilly Restructurmg and Recovery LLP
2 Whtehall Quay, Leeds LS 4HG no later than 12noon on 6 February 2014

CVL1320







Appendix G (ji)

PR i i i Form 422
4113, 4.114.CYL, Notice to Members and Creditors of Meetings
4125
125,4.12 COSALT KILBIRNIE TWO LIMITED IN CREDITORS’
VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NO: 01411952

A general meeting of the members of the above named company has been summmoned by
the Joint Liquidators, to be followed by a meeting of the creditors, under Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for the purpose of:

Receiving an account showing the manner in which the winding up has been conducted and
the property of the company disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that may be given
by the Joint Liquidators

Considering whether the Joint Liquidators should be released in accordance with Section
173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986

The meetings will be held as follows:-
Date: 7 February 2014

Time: Members™ meeting: 10.10am
Creditors’ meeting: 10:15am

Place: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG

Insent dateand time by~ A proxy form is enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than 12 noon on 6

bd-g:dlwﬁch’ iss;q;ﬁ February 2014 to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting [together with a completed
benotmom;‘h:mel proof of debt form if you have not already lodged one].
days before the date

fixed for the meeting

Dated 5 December 2013

Signed ~ % QS,,/L_ .

AD Allen

Joint Liquidator

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG

Statement of nghts nnder Section 325 C es Act 2006

A member of a company is entrtled to appomt another person as his proxy to exercise all or any of s rights to attend and
to speak and vote at a mesting of the company

A member may appoint more than one proxy 1n relation to @ meeting, provided that each proxy 15 appointed to exercise
the rights attached to a different share or shares held by him.

A proxy eeed not be 2 member of the Company

Members Proxies to be used at the company meeting must be lodged with Baker Tilly Restructurmg and Recovery LLP
2 Whiichall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG no later than 12 noon on 6 February 2014.

CVYLI1320



e At v

———— e e b m——

—tn e
- w N -
— e i - - - .- -
— - e e —— e iwe oa o s - .- - - - - - - .




Rule 4.54, 4 108,

4.113,4.114-CVL,
4.125,4 126-CVL

Insert date and tme by
which proxy 1s to be
iodged which should
be not more than 4
days before the date
fixed for the meeting

Appendix G (iii)

Notice to Members and Creditors of Meetings Form 422

COSALT: BALLYCLARE LIMITED IN CREDITORS’
YOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
COMPANY NO: 01012824

A generzl meeting of the members of the above named company has been sinmmoned by
the Joint Liquidaters, to be followed by a meeting of the creditors, under Section 106 of the

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for the purpose of:

Receiving an account showing the manner in which the winding up has been conducted and
the property of the company disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that may be given
by the Jomnt Liquidators

Considenng whether the Joint Laqundators should be released mn accordance with Section
173(2)(e) of the Imsolvency Act 1986

The meetings will be held as follows-

Date: 7 February 2014
Time. Members’ meeting: 10:20am
Creditors’ meeting: 10:25am
Place: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG

A proxy form is enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than 12 nocnon 6
February 2014 to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting {together with a completed
proof of debt form 1f you have not already lodged one].

Dated 3 December 2013

O N

AD Allen

Joint Liquidator

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG

Sigoned

Statement of rights ender Section 325 Companies Act 2006

A member of 2 company is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to exsrcise all or any of ins nghts to attend and
0 speak and vote at & meetmg of the company

A member may appont more than one proxy n relation to a meeting, provided that each proxy 1s appointed to exercise
the rights attached to a different share or shares held by him.

A proxy peed not be a member of the Company

Members” Proxies 1o be used at the company meetng must be lodged with Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
2 Whatehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG no later than 12 noon on 6 February 2014

CVL1326G







Rule 4 54, 4.108,
4113,4.114-CVL,
4125,4.126-CVL

Iosert date and time by
which proxy is to be
lodged which should
be oot more than 4
days before the date
fixed for the meetmg

Signed

Appendix G (iv)
Notice to Members and Creditors of Meetings Form 422

COSALT LIGHTING LIMITED IN CREDITORS’
VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
COMPANY NO: 03626038

A general meeting of the members of the above named company has been sunmmoned by
the Joint Liquidators, to be followed by a meeting of the creditors, under Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for the purpose of:

Receiving an account showing the manner in which the winding up has been conducted and
the property of the company disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that may be given
by the Joint Liquidators

Considering whether the Joint Liquidators should be released in accordance with Section
173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986

The meetings will be held as follows.-
Date: 7 February 2014

Time: Members’ meeting: 10:30am
Creditors’ meeting: 10:35am

Place: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG

A proxy form is enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than 12 noon on 6
February 2014 to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting [together with a completed
proof of debt form if you have not already lodged one].

Dated 5 December 2013

o h

A D Allen

Joint Liquidator

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG

Statement of rights under Section 325 Companies Act 2606

A member of a company is entitled to appoint another person as s proxy to exercise all or amy of hus rights to atteed and
to speak and vote at a meeting of the company.

A member may appoumt more than one proxy in relation to a meetng, provided that each proxy 15 appointed to exercise
the nghts attached to a different share or shares held by him.

A proxy need not be a member of the Company

Members’ Proxues to be used at the company mesting must be lodged with Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
2 Whutehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG no later than 12noon on 6 February 2014

CVLI3zn




— = - m—_— g -
R e et -
-~ -
- - = - e — - - P . e s




Appendix H (i)

Rule 8.1 Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.5
Proxy (Members® or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)
Cosalt Kilbirnie One Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Ligoidation

Name of Credstor/Member

Address

Please msert name of person

(who mustbe 18 orover)or  Name of Proxy Holder
the chaimman of the meeting

(see note below) if you wish 1
to provide for altemnative

choice 1s unable to attend 2
please state the pame(s) of
the alternatives as well

3

Please deletc words in I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s'member’s proxy holder at the meeting of
brackets if the proxy bolder  creditors/members to be held on 7 February 2014, or at any adjoumment of that meeting. The
55 only oo vote as directed re.  progxy holder is to propose or vote as mstructed below (and m respect of any resolution for which

be b o no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstamn at lus/her discretion).

Any other resolutions which

the proxy-holder is to

propese or vote m favour of 1. That the Joint Liquidators be released in accordance with the provision of sectron
mst ; Mbchssimtfem 173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986 as socn as a return of the final meetings 15 sent to the
space provided. H more Registrar of Companies in accordance with section 106(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986.
o 15 required please use FOR/AGAINST
the other side of thns form

This form must be signed ~ - Signature - Date -

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Culy to be completed ifthe  Pgsition with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
creditor'member has not . .
signed m person authority for signature

Please note that if you npominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will
either be a director of the company or the current lignidator.
CVL1330 Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of thus form




——- “Proxy Membere>or Creditors” VSlEGTy Wiaomg Up)

Appendlx H (u)

Rule 8.1 Insolveney Act 1986 Form 8.8

O Lusa!tK..'fbirme TWO Limited it Creditofs’ Volinfary Liguidation

Name of Creditor/Member
Address
Please msért name of person
(who must be 18 orower}or ~ Name of Proxy Holder
the chawrman of the meeting - —
-~ -(secootcbelow) Eyoawish ~§ — - ———-- - - mme— — - - e e e — - -
-to provide for alterpative - -- - - B e —— e
vroxy holders wthe
circinsiances that your first
chowe 15 anable to attend 2
please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well - - . - - _ - -
3
Please delete words m -1 appomt the above person fo be my/the credstor’s/member’s proxy holder at the meeting of

brackets if the proxy holder  creditors/members to be held on 7 February 2014, or at any adjournmeft of that meeting. The

gﬁ;g“ﬁm“ proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of zny resolution for which . _ .
- . T To Specific instruction 1S given, may vote or abstmn at ns/her dhscretion)

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder is to
propose or woie m favour of 1. That the Jomnt Liquidators be released in accordance with the provision of section

oy besa ot 173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986 as soon as a return of the final meetings is sent to the

_spaceproyided _Hmore . ... Registrar of Companies m accordance with secion-106(3)-of the-Insolvency-Act 1986—=—-- =-

Toom 15 reqEred please use FOR/AGAINST
the other side of this form

This form must be sigued Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed ifthe  Pysition with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
crechtor/mermber has not - ~- T -

s1gned 1n person aatherity for signature

Ptease note that if yon nominate the chairman of the meeting to be vour proxy-hoider ke will
eitier be a director of the company or the current liguidator.
CVLI330 Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Rule 8.1

Please msert mame of person
{who musi be 18 or over) or
the charman of the meetmg
(see note below) if you wish
o provide for alternative
proxy holders m the
cucumstances that your first
choice is unable to attend
please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words m
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only 1o voie as directed i.e
he bas no discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-helder s to
propose or vote mn favour of
or against should be set out in
numbered paragraphs in the
space provided If more
room is required please use
the other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor'member has not
sigaed m person

CVYLi1330

Appendix H (iii)

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.5

Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)
Cosalt: Ballyclare Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

3

1 appoint the above person to be my/the credrtor’s/member’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 7 February 2014, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as mstructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which
no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

1. That the Joint Liquidators be released in accordance with the provision of section
173(2){(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986 as soon as a return of the final meetings is sent to the

Registrar of Companies in accordance with section 106(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986.
FOR/AGAINST

-Signature - - [ - Date __ __. . _ o

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other

autherity for signature

Please note that if you nominate the ckairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will

cither be a director of the company or the current liquidator.
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Rule 8.1

e - _»__Proxy (‘\/Iembewor— Creditors” —Voim:v “Winding Hoy

Appendlx H (iv)

Insolveney Act 1986 Form 55

L -

PENRIIPUNETIPE 3, . | ; & Imb!mg I.«imitadm Cred:tars’;}’alnntary_laqmduﬁon,.; Tt -

Please msert mame of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the chaizman of the meeting
{see note helow) 1f vou wish_ _
0 provide for alternative
proxy hoiders m the
vircemstances that your Sret
choice is unable to aitend
please state the name(s) of
the alternatrves ag well

Please delete words m
brackets 1f the proxy holder
15 oaly to vote as directed 1 &
he huS‘ESAdlS&‘Ttvu
Any other resolutions whech
the proxy-holder 1s to
propose or vote in favour of

or agmnst should be set out m

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

d . e -

3

I appomt the above person to be my/the creditor’s/member’s proxy holder at the meeting of
credltors/mcmbers to be held on 7 February 2014, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as mstructed below (and m respect of [ amy resc mmuon forwhich— —--

-~ -—-no specific mstruction is giveil, WAT VOIE OF abstai at liv/her discretion).

1. That the Jomnt Liguidators be released m accordance with the provision of section
173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986 as'soon as a return of the final meetmgs is sent to the
_——Registrar-of Compantes-m-acéordance with section 10663 of the InsolvemeyAst 1086, =~ - . . . .

roord 75 Teqaired please use FOR/AGAINST
the other side of this form
This form must be signed Signature Date
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Only o oe completed ifthe  Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
creditor/member has not il
signed 1q person aathority for signdture
Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will
either be z divector of the company or the current lguidator.
CvVL1330 Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form - -




